

Nos. 08-1119, 08-1225

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MILAVETZ, GALLOP & MILAVETZ, P.A., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Alan S. Milavetz
Chad Wm. Schulze
Walter Hodynsky
MILAVETZ, GALLOP &
MILAVETZ, P.A.
6500 France Avenue
South
Edina, MN 55435
(952) 920-7777

Thomas F. Miller
Thomas F. Miller, P.A.
1000 Superior Blvd, Ste 303
Wayzata, MN 55391
(952) 404-3896

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Collin O'Connor Udell
Matthew J. Delude
Alexander R. Bilus
Michael J. Newman
Joshua Richards
Justin C. Danilewitz
Kate O'Keeffe
Francesco P. Trapani
Evan Posner
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 524-3999

Counsel for Petitioners

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

Michael Docherty
Attorney at Law
4600 West 77th Street
Edina, MN 55435
(952) 897-6646

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	<i>ii</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>vi</i>
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Phrase “Debt Relief Agency” Does Not Include Attorneys	1
A. The Phrase “Debt Relief Agency” Is Best Construed to Exclude Attorneys	6
B. Treating Attorneys as Debt Relief Agencies Would Intrude on a Traditional Area of State Regulation and Congress’ Intent to Do So Is Not “Clear and Manifest.”	14
C. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Should Be Applied to Exclude Attorneys from the Definition of Debt Relief Agencies	15

	Page
II. If “Debt Relief Agency” Includes Attorneys, Section 526(a)(4) Is Unconstitutional.....	18
A. Section 526(a)(4) Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad Because It Proscribes a Substantial Amount of Good Faith Advice to “Incur Additional Debt.”	19
1. The plain language of section 526(a)(4) broadly applies to a substantial amount of good faith advice	20
2. Section 526(a)(4) is not susceptible to a “narrowing construction” based on “historical” analysis	22
3. The Government’s proffered legislative history does not supply a means to “narrow” the scope of section 526(a)(4) to “abusive” advice of some kind, but rather demonstrates the implausibility of the Government’s construction.....	26

	Page
4. The Government’s contextual argument does not support its “narrowing construction.”.....	28
5. A federal rule of professional conduct applicable to attorneys would be superfluous	29
B. In Any Event, a “Narrowing Construction,” Even if Possible, Would Merely Substitute a Problem of Substantial Overbreadth for One of Vagueness	32
C. Alternately, Section 526(a)(4) Creates an Unconstitutional Content-based Speech Restriction that Cannot Withstand Either Strict Scrutiny or the Court’s <i>Gentile</i> Standard	35
III. The Compelled Speech Requirements of Section 528 Are Unconstitutional.....	36
A. The Correct Standard Is No Less Than the Criteria of <i>Central Hudson</i>	40
B. The Government Has Failed to Meet Its Burden	44

C. Section 528 Is Unconstitutional Under <i>Zauderer</i>	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	14
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	14, 44
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	44
<i>Buckingham v. McLean</i> , 54 U.S. 151 (1851)	23
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	34
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	45
<i>Conrad, Rubin & Lesser v. Pender</i> , 289 U.S. 472 (1933)	25-26
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	44

	Page
<i>Fidgeon v. Sharpe</i> , 128 Eng. Rep. 800, 803 (CCP 1814)	25
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	35-36
<i>Gonzalez v. Arana</i> , No. 94-2059, 1995 WL 32644 (1st Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> 514 U.S. 291 (1995)	9
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	14
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep't of Bus. & Prof. Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	38, 42-43
<i>Jones v. Howland</i> , 49 Mass. 377 (1844)	24
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	14
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 355 B.R. 758 (D. Minn. 2005)	49

	Page
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,</i> 541 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	40
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. Number One v. Holder,</i> 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	16
<i>In re Pearce,</i> 19 F. Cas. 50 (D. Vt. 1843).....	24
<i>In re R.M.J.,</i> 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	38, 40-42
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of the Blind of N.C.,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	41
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,</i> 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	42
<i>Simon & Schuster v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	40
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.,</i> 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	41

	Page
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	45-46
<i>In re Wood</i> , 210 U.S. 246 (1908)	26
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	38-39, 46-48

ACTS, STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. §101	9
11 U.S.C. §101(3).....	13
11 U.S.C. §101(4).....	11
11 U.S.C. §101(4A)	3
11 U.S.C. §101(12A)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §101(12A)(C)	11
11 U.S.C. §329	4, 21
11 U.S.C. §329(b)	21
11 U.S.C. §522(b)(3)	13
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(2)(A)	27

	Page
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(2)(C)	27
11 U.S.C. §526(a)(1)	17-18, 28
11 U.S.C. §526(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §526(c)(2).....	28
11 U.S.C. §526(d)(1)	15
11 U.S.C. §527	3
11 U.S.C. §527(a)(2)	17-18
11 U.S.C. §528	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §528(a).....	13
11 U.S.C. §528(a)(4)	6
11 U.S.C. §528(b)(2)	37
11 U.S.C. §528(b)(2)(B)	6
11 U.S.C. §707(b).....	27
42 U.S.C. §1973c(a)	16
ABA Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.1 (2009)	18

	Page
ABA Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.2(d)	30
ABA Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.3 (2009)	18
ABA Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.4(b) (2009).....	18
ABA Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 2.1 (2009)	18
ABA Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 8.5(a) (2009).....	31
Act of Aug. 19, 1841, ch. 9, §2, 5 Stat. 442 (repealed 1843).....	25
Minnesota Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.2(d) (2009).....	30
Minnesota Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 8.5(a) (2009).....	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA 2009 Report with Recommendation #10B (Policy adopted Aug. 2009) <i>available</i> at http://www.abanet.org/ leadership/2009/annual/ daily_journal/ Ten_B.pdf	7
--	---

	Page
Andrew P. MacArthur, <i>Pay To Play: The Poor's Problems in the BAPCPA</i> , 25 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 407, 483 (2009)	7
<i>Bankruptcy: The Next Twenty Years</i> , National Bankruptcy Review Commission Final Report 83 (Oct. 20, 1997)	2
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	14
H.R. 3150, 105th Cong. §113(a)(3) (1998).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 105-540, at 77 (1998).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 107-3, at 42 (2001).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 108-40, at 174 (2003).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, at 65 (2005).....	10
Report of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, H.R. Doc. No. 137, 93d Cong. 11 (1973).....	2
